



## THIS ISSUE

pg 1 Coming Soon: Procedures
D1320 and D2941 Are
Billable by RDHAPs

## TRAINING SEMINARS

To reserve a spot online or view a complete list of training seminars, go to the <u>Provider Training Seminar</u> Schedule.

## PROVIDER ENROLLMENT ASSISTANCE LINE

Speak with an Enrollment Specialist. Go here for more information.

Available every Wednesday 8am - 4pm

## Coming Soon: Procedures D1320 and D2941 Are Billable by RDHAPs

Effective November 16, 2022, in addition to Dentists, Registered Dental Hygienists in Alternative Practice (RDHAPs) will also be able to bill for Current Dental Terminology (CDT) Codes D1320 (tobacco counseling for the control and prevention of oral disease) and D2941 (interim therapeutic restoration – primary dentition). There are no changes to the Schedule of Maximum Allowances (SMA). The SMA for D1320 is \$10 and D2941 is \$45.

Furthermore, effective November 16, 2022, procedure D1320 is only billable once per year per provider and is only a benefit in conjunction with at least one of the following procedures: periodic oral evaluation (D0120); comprehensive oral evaluation (D0150); prophylaxis (D1110 or D1120); scaling and root planing (D4341 or D4342); or periodontal maintenance (D4910).

For more information, please refer to Section 5 (Manual of Criteria and Schedule of Maximum Allowances) of the <a href="Provider Handbook">Provider Handbook</a>, or call the Telephone Service Center, Monday through Friday from 8 am to 5 pm, at (800) 423-0507.